



www.formuler.tv

FORMULER

FORMULER

© Formuler All rights reserved. Formuler and the Formuler logo are registered trademarks of Formuler. Other brand and product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders.

Manufacturer: Alloys Inc.
4-5, Yanghyeon-ro 405beon-gil, Seongnam-si, Gyeonggi-do, 13438, Rep. of Korea
EU Importer: Coboplus S.L.U.
Thomas Edison 4, Bloque 2, No.2225 Rivas-Vaciamadrid 28521, Madrid, Spain

Quick Setup Guide & Safety Information

Dichiarazione ROSSA

FORMULER dichiara che questo dispositivo wireless è conforme alle disposizioni pertinenti della Direttiva 2014/53 / UE. È possibile ottenere una copia della Dichiarazione di conformità direttamente da COBOPLUS [Thomas Edison 4, 28521 Madrid, Spagna]

Per supporto tecnico, informazioni sulla conformità alle normative e guida per l'utente, visitare <https://support.formuler.tv>

INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA

I prodotti FORMULER sono progettati per funzionare in sicurezza quando installati e utilizzati secondo le istruzioni di sicurezza generali. Le linee guida incluse in questo documento spiegano i potenziali rischi associati al funzionamento delle apparecchiature e forniscono suggerimenti per minimizzare questi rischi. Seguendo attentamente le informazioni contenute in questo documento, è possibile proteggersi dai rischi e creare un ambiente più sicuro.

Questo prodotto è progettato e testato per soddisfare la norma IEC 60950-1, lo standard per la sicurezza delle apparecchiature informatiche. Ciò copre anche l'implementazione degli standard di sicurezza basati su IEC 60950-1 in tutto il mondo, ad es. UL 60950-1.

Conservare e seguire tutte le istruzioni di sicurezza del prodotto. Fare sempre riferimento alla documentazione fornita con l'apparecchiatura. Osservare tutte le avvertenze sul prodotto e nelle istruzioni operative.

Nota: leggere tutte le informazioni di seguito riportate prima di utilizzare il FORMULER.

AVVERTENZA: IL MANCATO RISPETTO DI QUESTE ISTRUZIONI POTREBBE COMPORTARE INCIDENTI (INCENDI, SCOSSE ELETTRICHE, LESIONI). IL COLLEGAMENTO ALLA RETE ELETTRICA E IL FUNZIONAMENTO DI QUESTO PRODOTTO DEVE ESSERE SUPERVISIONATO DA UN ADULTO. NON CONSENTIRE AI BAMBINI DI MANEGGIARE QUALSIASI PARTE PRESENTE ALL'INTERNO DELLA CONFEZIONE.

SIMBOLI SULLA CONFEZIONE



Il simbolo di riciclaggio universale indica che la batteria non può essere smaltita nella spazzatura e deve essere riciclata secondo le normative della comunità locale.

Per ridurre il rischio di lesioni personali, scosse elettriche, incendi o danni all'apparecchiatura, osservare le seguenti precauzioni:

Seguire tutte le precauzioni e le istruzioni indicate sull'apparecchiatura.

- Non piegare, far cadere, schiacciare, forare, incenerire o spingere oggetti nelle aperture di FORMULER.
- Non collegare o scollegare cavi o eseguire interventi di manutenzione o riconfigurazione di questo prodotto durante un temporale.
- Non utilizzare FORMULER in luoghi umidi. Nel caso in cui FORMULER si bagni, scollegare tutti i cavi e spegnere prima di pulirlo e lasciarlo asciugare completamente prima di riaccenderlo.
- Non accendere mai le apparecchiature in caso di danni a fuoco, acqua o danni strutturali.
- Posizionare il prodotto lontano da fonti di calore.
- Non forzare mai la spina nella presa elettrica. Assicurarsi che la spina corrisponda alla presa prima d'inserirlo.
- Utilizzare sempre un adattatore di alimentazione approvato da FORMULER. Non collegare o scollegare l'alimentatore CA con le mani bagnate. L'alimentatore è iper uso interno.
- Posizionare l'alimentatore in un'area ventilata.
- Non apportare modifiche meccaniche o elettriche all'apparecchiatura.
- Non tentare di riparare da solo FORMULER. Non tentare di aprire, smontare il dispositivo. Corri il rischio di scosse elettriche.
- Utilizzare FORMULER in un luogo in cui la temperatura sia sempre compresa tra 5 e 30 gradi Celsius.
- Utilizzare questo prodotto solo con attrezzature e / o accessori approvati.

POTENZA NOMINALE : 12 VDC, 1.5A

RED-Verklaring

FORMULER verklaart hierbij dat dit draadloze apparaat voldoet aan alle materiaal eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van de richtlijn van 2014/53/EU. Een kopie van de conformiteitsverklaring kan worden verkregen van COBOPUS [Thomas Edison 4, 28521 Madrid, Spanje]

Ga voor technische ondersteuning, informatie over garantie, informatie over naleving van de voorschriften en gebruikershandleiding naar <https://support.formuler.tv>

VEILIGHEIDS-INFORMATIE

Producten van FORMULER zijn ontworpen om veilig te worden gebruikt indien ze worden geïnstalleerd en gebruikt volgens de instructies bij het product en algemene veiligheidspraktijken. De richtlijnen in dit document geven uitleg over potentiële gevaren verbonden aan de bediening van de apparatuur en bieden belangrijke veiligheidspraktijken ontworpen om deze risico's zoveel mogelijk te beperken. Als u de informatie in dit document nauwgezet opgevolgt, kunt u zichzelf beschermen tegen gevaren en een veiligere omgeving creëren.

Dit product is ontworpen en getest conform IEC 60950-1, de norm voor de veiligheid van IT-apparatuur. Dit omvat ook de nationale uitvoering van op IEC 60950-1 gebaseerde normen wereldwijd, bijv. UL 60950-1.

Zorg dat u alle instructies voor productveiligheid en bedieningsinstructies bijhoudt en steeds opvolgt. Raadpleeg steeds de bij uw apparatuur geleverde documentatie. Leef alle waarschuwingen op het product en in de bedieningsinstructies na.

Let op: Lees alle onderstaande veiligheidsinformatie en bedieningsinstructies voordat u een FORMULER-apparaat gebruikt om verwondingen te voorkomen.

WAARSCHUWING: ALS DEZE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES NIET WORDEN GEVOLGD, KAN DAT LEIDEN TOT BRAND, ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK OF ANDER VERWONDINGEN OF SCHADE. ELEKTRISCHE APPARATUUR KAN GEVAARLIJK ZIJN BIJ VERKEERD GEBRUIK. BEDIENING VAN DIT PRODUCT, OF SOORTGELIJKE PRODUCTEN, MOET STEEDS ONDER SUPERVISIE VAN EEN VOLWASSENE GEBEUREN. ZORG DAT KINDEREN GEEN TOEGANG KRIJGEN TOT DE BINNENKANT VAN ELEKTRISCHE PRODUCTEN EN LAAT ZE GEEN KABELS HANTEREN

SYMBOLEN OP DE APPARATUUR



Dit is een universeel recyclingsymbool dat erop wijst dat de batterij niet kan worden afgevoerd bij het afval en moet worden gerecycled volgens de voorschriften en/of de verordeningen van de lokale gemeenschap.

Tref de volgende voorzorgsmaatregelen om gevaar van verwondingen, elektrische schok, brand of schade aan de apparatuur te beperken.

Volg alle waarschuwingen en instructies op de apparatuur.

- Laat het apparaat niet vallen, buigen, verpletteren, doorprikken of verbranden en duw geen voorwerpen in de openingen van het FORMULER-apparaat.
- Geen kabels aansluiten of loskoppelen of onderhoud of herconfiguratie van dit product uitvoeren tijdens een elektrische storm.
- Gebruik het FORMULER-apparaat niet op natte locaties. Als het apparaat nat wordt, koppel dan alle kabels los en schakel het apparaat uit voordat u het apparaat reinigt, en laat het apparaat goed drogen voordat u het apparaat weer aanzet.
- Zet de apparatuur nooit aan wanneer er sporen zijn van brand, water of schade.
- Plaats het product uit de buurt van radiatoren, verwarmingsopeningen, kachels, versterkers of andere toestellen die warmte produceren.
- Forceer nooit een stekker in een poort. Controleer de aansluiting op blokkeringen. Zorg ervoor dat de connector overeenkomt met de poort voordat u deze invoert.
- Gebruik steeds een FORMULER goedgekeurde voedingsadapter. Sluit de netspanningsadapter niet aan of koppel deze niet los met natte handen. De voedingsadapter is alleen bedoeld voor gebruik binnenshuis.
- Gebruik de netspanningsadapter in een geventileerde ruimte.
- Breng geen mechanische of elektrische wijzigingen aan de apparatuur aan.
- Probeer FORMULER-apparaten nooit zelf te repareren. Open of demonteer het apparaat niet. U loopt dan het risico om een elektrische schok te krijgen.
- Gebruik het FORMULER-apparaat op een plaats waar de temperatuur steeds tussen 5 en 30 graden Celsius ligt.
- Gebruik het apparaat alleen met goedgekeurde apparatuur en/of accessoires.

VERMOGENSKLASSE : 12 VDC, 1.5A

Declaração RED

Formuler declara que este dispositivo sem fio está em conformidade com todos os requisitos materiais e outras disposições da Directiva 2014/53 / UE. Uma cópia da Declaração de Conformidade pode ser obtida directamente a partir COBOPUS [Thomas Edison 4, 28521 Madrid, Espanha]

Para suporte técnico, informações de conformidade regulamentar, e guia do usuário, visite <https://support.formuler.tv>

INFORMAÇÃO DE SEGURANÇA

produtos formuler são projetados para operar com segurança quando instalados e utilizados de acordo com as instruções do produto e práticas gerais de segurança. As diretrizes contidas neste documento explicar os riscos potenciais associados à operação do equipamento e proporcionar práticas de segurança importantes destinadas a minimizar esses riscos. Seguindo atentamente as informações contidas neste documento, você pode proteger-se contra riscos e criar um ambiente mais seguro.

Este produto foi projetado e testado para atender IEC 60950-1, o Padrão de Segurança de Equipamento de Tecnologia Informática. Isso também abrange a implementação das normas de segurança baseados IEC 60950-1 em todo o mundo, por exemplo UL 60950-1.

Guarde e siga todas as instruções de segurança e operação do produto. Sempre consulte a documentação fornecida com o equipamento. Observe todos os avisos no produto e nas instruções de operação.

Nota: Leia as informações de segurança abaixo e instruções de operação antes de usar formuler para evitar lesões.

AVISO: O incumprimento destas instruções de segurança pode resultar em incêndio, choque elétrico ou outros FERIMENTOS OU DANOS. EQUIPAMENTO elétricos podem ser perigosos se forem usados incorretamente. OPERAÇÃO DESTE PRODUTO, OU PRODUTOS SEMELHANTES, deve ser sempre supervisionada por um adulto. NÃO PERMITA QUE AS CRIANÇAS ACESSO AO INTERIOR DO qualquer produto elétrico e não fazer nenhum permita que elas manuseiem e cabos.

SÍMBOLOS no equipamento



Este é um símbolo de reciclagem universal, indicando que a bateria não pode ser descartado no lixo e devem ser recicladas de acordo com os regulamentos e / ou ordenanças da comunidade local.

Para reduzir o risco de danos pessoais, choque elétrico, incêndio ou danos ao equipamento, observe as seguintes precauções:

Siga todos os avisos e instruções marcados no equipamento.

- Não dobre, deixe cair, comprima, perfure, não queime nem introduzir objectos nas aberturas de formuler.
- Não conecte ou desconecte nenhum cabo ou execute manutenção ou reconfiguração deste produto durante uma tempestade elétrica.
- Não use formuler em locais molhados. No caso formuler se molhar, desligue todos os cabos e desligar antes da limpeza, e deixá-la secar completamente antes de ligá-lo de novo.
- Nunca ligue qualquer equipamento quando houver evidência de fogo, água ou danos estruturais.
- Coloque o produto longe de fontes de calor.
- Nunca force um conector a uma porta. Verifique se o conector corresponde à porta antes de inserir.
- Utilize sempre um adaptador de energia formuler aprovado. Não conecte ou desconecte o adaptador de energia AC com as mãos molhadas. O adaptador de alimentação destina-se apenas para uso interno.
- Operar o adaptador AC em uma área ventilada.
- Você não fazer modificações mecânicas ou elétricas para o equipamento.
- Nunca tente reparar formuler si mesmo. Não tente abrir, desmontar o dispositivo. Você corre o risco de choque elétrico.
- Operar formuler em um local onde a temperatura é sempre compreendida entre 5 e 30 graus Celsius.
- Utilize este produto somente com o equipamento e / ou acessórios aprovados.

POTÊNCIA : 12 VDC, 1.5A

Röda förklaringen

FORMULER förklarar härmed att denna trådlösa enhet uppfyller alla materiella krav och andra relevanta bestämmelser i 2014/53 / EU-direktivet. En kopia av försäkran om överensstämmelse kan erhållas direkt från COBOPLUS [Thomas Edison 4, 28521 Madrid, Spanien]

För teknisk support, information om lagstiftning och användarhandbok, besök <https://support.formuler.tv>

SÄKERHETSINFORMATION

FORMULER-produkterna är konstruerade för att fungera säkert när de installeras och används enligt produktinstruktionerna och allmänna säkerhetsmetoder. Riktlinjerna i detta dokument förklarar de potentiella riskerna i samband med utrustningen och ger viktiga säkerhetsrutiner för att minimera dessa risker. Genom att noggrant följa informationen i detta dokument kan du skydda dig mot faror och skapa en säkrare miljö.

Denna produkt är konstruerad och testad för att uppfylla IEC 60950-1, Standard för säkerhet för IT-utrustning. Detta gäller även genomförandet av IEC 60950-1-baserade säkerhetsstandarder runt om i världen, t.ex. UL 60950-1.

Behåll och följ all produktsäkerhet och bruksanvisning. Se alltid dokumentationen som medföljer din utrustning. Observera alla varningar på produkten och i bruksanvisningen.

Obs! Läs all säkerhetsinformation nedan och bruksanvisningen innan du använder FORMULER för att undvika skador.

VARNING: FEL ATT FÖLJA SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONERNA KAN RESULTERA I BRAND, ELEKTRISK SHOCK ELLER ANDRA SKADOR. ELEKTRISK UTRUSTNING KAN VARA FARLIG OM MISSBRUKAD. ANVÄNDNING AV DENNA PRODUKT, ELLER LIKNANDE PRODUKTER, SKALL ALLTID ÖVERVAKAS AV EN VUXEN. LÅT INTE BARN FÅ TILLGÅNG TILL INSIDAN AV UTRUSTNINGEN ELLER HANTERING UTAV ENHETEN OCH KABLARNA.

SYMBOLER PÅ UTRUSTNINGEN



Det här är en universell återvinningssymbol som indikerar att batteriet inte kan kasseras i papperskorgen och måste återvinnas enligt lokalsamhällets föreskrifter och / eller föreskrifter.

För att minska risken för personskada, elektriska stötar, brand eller skada på utrustningen, följ följande försiktighetsåtgärder:

Följ alla försiktighetsåtgärder och instruktioner som är markerade på utrustningen.

- Böj inte, släpp, krossa, punktera, förbränna eller tryck objekt i öppningar av FORMULER.
- Anslut inte eller koppla bort några kablar eller utföra underhåll eller omkonfigurering av denna produkt under en storm.
- Använd inte FORMULER på våta platser. Om FORMULER blir våt, koppla loss alla kablar och stäng av innan rengöring och låt den torka noggrant innan du slår på den igen.
- Slå aldrig på utrustning när det finns tecken på brand, vatten eller strukturskador.
- Placera produkten bort från värmekällor.
- Tvinga aldrig en kontakt i en port. Se till att kontakten matchar porten innan du sätter i.
- Använd alltid en FORMULER-godkänd nätadapter. Anslut inte eller dra ur nätadaptern med våta händer. Strömadaptern är endast avsedd för inomhusbruk.
- Använd nätadaptern i ett ventilerat område.
- Gör inga mekaniska eller elektriska ändringar på utrustningen.
- Försök aldrig reparera FORMULER själv. Försök inte öppna, demontera enheten. Du riskerar elektriska stötar.
- Använd FORMULER på en plats där temperaturen alltid är mellan 5 och 30 grader Celsius.
- Använd endast denna produkt med godkänd utrustning och / eller tillbehör.

EFFEKTVÄRDERING : 12 VDC, 1.5A

RED Declaration

FORMULER hereby declares that this wireless device complies with all material requirements and other relevant provisions of the 2014/53/EU Directive. A copy of the Declaration of Conformity may be obtained directly from COBOPUS [Thomas Edison 4, 28521 Madrid, Spain]

For technical support, regulatory compliance information, and user guide, visit <https://support.formuler.tv>

SAFETY INFORMATION

FORMULER products are designed to operate safely when installed and used according to the product instructions and general safety practices. The guidelines included in this document explain the potential risks associated with equipment operation and provide important safety practices designed to minimize these risks. By carefully following the information contained in this document, you can protect yourself from hazards and create a safer environment.

This product is designed and tested to meet IEC 60950-1, the Standard for Safety of Information Technology Equipment. This also covers the implementation of IEC 60950-1 based safety standards around the world, e.g. UL 60950-1.

Retain and follow all product safety and operating instructions. Always refer to the documentation supplied with your equipment. Observe all warnings on the product and in the operating instructions.

Note: Read all safety information below and operating instructions before using FORMULER to avoid injury.

WARNING: FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS COULD RESULT IN FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK OR OTHER INJURY OR DAMAGE. ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT CAN BE HAZARDOUS IF MISUSED. OPERATION OF THIS PRODUCT, OR SIMILAR PRODUCTS, MUST ALWAYS BE SUPERVISED BY AN ADULT. DO NOT ALLOW CHILDREN ACCESS TO THE INTERIOR OF ANY ELECTRICAL PRODUCT AND DO NOT PERMIT THEM TO HANDLE AND CABLES.

SYMBOLS ON THE EQUIPMENT



This is a universal recycling symbol indicating that the battery cannot be disposed of in the trash and must be recycled according to the regulations and/or ordinances of the local community.

To reduce the risk of personal injury, electric shock, fire, or damage to the equipment, observe the following precautions:

Follow all cautions and instructions marked on the equipment

- Do not bend, drop, crush, puncture, incinerate, or push objects into openings of FORMULER.
- Do not connect or disconnect any cables or perform maintenance or reconfiguration of this product during an electrical storm.
- Do not use FORMULER in wet locations. In case FORMULER gets wet, unplug all cables and turn off before cleaning, and allow it to dry thoroughly before turning it on again.
- Never turn on any equipment when there is evidence of fire, water, or structural damage.
- Place the product away from heat sources.
- Never force a connector into a port. Make sure the connector matches the port before inserting.
- Always use a FORMULER approved power adapter. Do not connect or disconnect the AC Power Adapter with wet hands. The power adapter is intended for indoor use only.
- Operate the AC adapter in a ventilated area.
- Do not make mechanical or electrical modifications to the equipment.
- Never attempt to repair FORMULER yourself. Do not attempt to open, disassemble the device. You run the risk of electric shock.
- Operate FORMULER in a place where the temperature is always between 5 and 30 degrees Celsius.
- Use this product only with approved equipment and/or accessories.

POWER RATING : 12 VDC, 1.5A

FCC Warning

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Radiation Exposure Statement

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator and your body.